Interest and investment income (GAAP)   (981)   (4,349)
Loss on change in value of derivatives (GAAP)   -   27,023
Other loss (income) (GAAP)   258   (95)
Income tax expense (GAAP)   138,929   76,748

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 399,227  $ 334,782

Adjusted Revenues and Operating Expenses  - We define this Non-GAAP financial measure as our actual revenues and operating expenses adjusted to
exclude the impact of certain purchase price accounting adjustments from the merger of Sirius and XM and share-based payment expense. We use this Non-
GAAP financial measure to manage our business, to set operational goals and as a basis for determining performance-based compensation for our employees.
The following tables reconcile our actual revenues and operating expenses to our adjusted revenues and operating expenses for the three months ended March
31, 2015 and 2014:

  Unaudited For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

(in thousands)  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense  Adjusted

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue  $ 911,470  $ -  $ -  $ 911,470
Advertising revenue   26,873   -   -   26,873
Equipment revenue   24,841   -   -   24,841
Other revenue   117,806   1,813   -   119,619

Total revenue  $ 1,080,990  $ 1,813  $ -  $ 1,082,803
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties  $ 212,978  $ -  $ -  $ 212,978
Programming and content   71,146   836   (2,227)   69,755
Customer service and billing   92,097   -   (695)   91,402
Satellite and transmission   21,304   -   (937)   20,367
Cost of equipment   8,845   -   -   8,845

Subscriber acquisition costs   122,260   -   -   122,260
Sales and marketing   78,744   -   (3,744)   75,000
Engineering, design and development   14,960   -   (2,134)   12,826
General and administrative   79,823   -   (9,680)   70,143
Depreciation and amortization (a)   65,027   -   -   65,027
Share-based payment expense   -   -   19,417   19,417

Total operating expenses  $ 767,184  $ 836  $ -  $ 768,020

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property,
equipment and intangible assets as a result of the merger of Sirius and XM. The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended March 31, 2015 was $9,000.

  Unaudited For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

(in thousands)  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense  Adjusted

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue  $ 851,436  $ -  $ -  $ 851,436
Advertising revenue   22,214   -   -   22,214
Equipment revenue   23,978   -   -   23,978
Other revenue   100,083   1,813   -   101,896

Total revenue  $ 997,711  $ 1,813  $ -  $ 999,524
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties  $ 195,411  $ -  $ -  $ 195,411
Programming and content   74,870   945   (2,215)   73,600
Customer service and billing   91,069   -   (577)   90,492
Satellite and transmission   21,380   -   (946)   20,434
Cost of equipment   7,804   -   -   7,804

Subscriber acquisition costs   123,022   -   -   123,022
Sales and marketing   76,327   -   (3,566)   72,761
Engineering, design and development   15,911   -   (1,926)   13,985
General and administrative   76,243   -   (9,010)   67,233
Depreciation and amortization (a)   68,267   -   -   68,267
Share-based payment expense   -   -   18,240   18,240

Total operating expenses  $ 750,304  $ 945  $ -  $ 751,249

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property,
equipment and intangible assets as a result of the merger of Sirius and XM. The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended March 31, 2014 was
$10,000.

Adjusted Cash Operating Expenses  - We define this Non-GAAP financial measure as our actual operating expenses adjusted to exclude the impact of certain
purchase price accounting adjustments from the merger of Sirius and XM, depreciation and amortization expense, and share-based payment expense. The